

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P.SAM KOSHY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2820 OF 2025

Between:

K. Hari Prasad Rao, S/o. Late K. Venkat Rao

Revision Petitioner/Petitioner/Plaintiff

AND

1. K. Vamshi Krishna Rao, S/o. Late Venkat Rao, R/o. Flat No. 301, Swarna Palace, MCH No. 10- 2- 180 Plot No. 17, Lane No. 2, Street No. 6 West Marredpally, Secunderabad- 500026
2. The Branch Manager, State Bank of India # 150, Opp. Mahalaxmi Temple Street No. 8, West Marredpally Branch Secunderabad – 500026.
3. The Branch Manager, Bank of Baroda, West Marredpally Branch Above Reliance Fresh, Secunderabad – 500026.
4. The Branch Manager, State Bank of India, Osmania University Branch Arts College Building, Hyderabad – 500007.
5. The Branch Manager, Punjab National Bank (earlier Oriental Bank of Commerce), Regimental Bazar, Shivaji Nagar Secunderabad - 500003.
6. The Branch Manager, Indian Overseas Bank, Marredpally Branch Plot No. 48, 1st floor, Sarvasukhi Society Sarvasukhi Colony, West Marredpally Secunderabad – 500026.

(Respondents No.3, 4 & 6 are not necessary parties)

Respondents/Respondents/Defendants

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, Aggrieved by the Order dated 24-07-2025 in I.A.No.864 of 2025 in O.S.No.45 of 2021 passed by the XII Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Courts, Secunderabad;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S.No.45/2021 on the file of XII Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Secunderabad including cross-examination of PW1, pending disposal of CRP No. 2820 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 22.08.2025 & 26.09.2025 made

herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. Manjari S Ganu, Advocate for the petitioner and Mr. G. Prabhakar Sarma, Advocate for respondent No.2.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

**At request of learned counsel for the petitioner, post this case on
14.11.2025.**

Till then, the interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

**SD/- A.H.S. GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. XII Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Secunderabad
2. One CC to Smt. MANJARI S GANU, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PSK, J

DATED:24.10.2025

POST ON 14.11.2025

ORDER



CRP.No.2820 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER